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1. Introduction 

The proposal is for the construction of a modular homes factory to be operated by St 
Joseph Affordable Homes. 

The report is accompanied by the following documents: 

• Application form  
• Certificate of Title and registered agreements 

• Architectural plans and design report prepared by Rothelowan; 
• Civil engineering plans prepared by ADG; 
• Stormwater design and report prepared by ADG 
• Traffic Impact Assessment prepared by Howarth and Fisher 
• Concept landscaping plans prepared by Inspiring Place; and  
• Environmental Site Assessment prepared by GES 

1.1 Site and surrounds 

The site is located at 115 Cove Hill Road, Bridgewater and is contained within 
Certificate of Title 176216/103.   

The site is located at 115 Cove Hill Road, Bridgewater and has frontage to  
Cove Hill Road and Cowle Road.  The site is generally cleared with an existing 
landscaped buffer located along the southern boundary adjoining the residential  
properties.   
 

 

Figure 1: Location plan (Source: LISTmap) 
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The surrounding area consists generally of residential properties to the south,  
commercial/industrial properties to the west and north and the Brighton Council  
owned waste transfer station to the east.  Adjoining the site to the north is an  
industrial site containing a manufacturing facility, Polyfoam, and approximately  
700m north of the site is located the Bridgewater Quarry. 
 

The development will be contained within a separate title that is the subject of a 
separate planning application SA 2024/00003. 

 

 

Figure 2: Proposed subdivision  

 

The site has existing planning approval for 41 warehouse tenancies, 2 trade or 
hardware supplier tenancies and 1 amenities building (DA2022/194-AM1).   
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 Figure 2: Approved Stage 1  

 

2 Proposal  

The proposal is for the construction of a modular homes factory which will replace 22 
approved warehouses in Stage 1.  The development includes a training and office 
facility, ancillary to the manufacturing use, which will be located in approximately the 
same location as the Bulky Goods Sales building approved in Stage 1 by Permit 
DA2022/194-AM1. 

The proposal includes two separate buildings consisting of the following 
components: 

• Modular homes factory with a total floor area of 4055m2 consisting of a 
factory area of 3792m2, office and amenities area of 264m2 and lower 
ground car park area of 1462m2; 
 

• Training facility and offices, including workshop area, with a floor area of 
639m2; 

 
• Hardstand area of 2570m2 containing materials storage and finished product 

storage for up to 5 modular homes; 
 

• 60 car parking spaces comprised of 10 car parking spaces adjacent to the 
office/training facility for visitors and staff; 6 staff car parking spaces adjacent 
to the factory office and 44 spaces and 8 bicycle spaces in the undercover 
area for staff; and 
 

• 8 bicycle spaces in the undercover parking area. 
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Figure 3: Site plan showing location of SJAH facility in relation to previously 
approved stages 

 

The large factory building is proposed to be clad with a combination of concrete 
panels for lower ground floor wall and vertical metal cladding on the external walls 
in contrasting colours.  The training facility/office building will be clad primarily in 
vertical metal cladding with timber detailing around the entry way.   

Security fencing and gates are proposed to be located along the internal access 
road.  Landscaping will be provided along the frontage to Cowle Road and within 
the site itself. 

The modular homes factory will be accessed from Cove Hill Road and Cowle Road 
and will utilise the approved internal roadway with some minor modifications to the 
road alignment.  

The manufacturing process involves the assembly of prefabricated materials into 
modular homes.  The factory includes a number of work bays where each part of the 
assembly process is undertaken.   

Up to 5 finished modular homes will be stored on site at one time.   

It is intended that the training facility is run in conjunction with the manufacturing 
facility to train apprentices on site.  The total number of staff is expected to be a 
maximum of 67 which consists of 7 full time office staff and 60 factory staff.  The 
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training facility will be used by groups of 15 trainees/apprentices who are all 
employed by St Josephs Affordable Homes and will also work in the factory. 

Hours of operation are proposed to be 7am to 9pm Monday to Saturday and 8am to 
9pm Sunday and public holidays. 

Commercial vehicle movements and the unloading and loading of commercial  
vehicles will occur between 7.00am to 9.00pm Monday to Saturday; and  
8.00am to 9.00pm Sunday and public holidays. 
 
Two Blade signs are proposed, one on the Cowle Road frontage and the other to be 
located near the southwestern corner of the factory.   
 
Dimensions of signs are as follows: 
 

Site signage: 
 
Cowle Road frontage:  1 x Blade sign - 4m x 2.5m (10m2) 
Internal road:   1 x Blade sign - 4m x 2.5m (10m2) 
 
 
Training facility/Office 
 
Eastern (internal) elevation: 1 x Wall Sign - 6m x 2.1m (12m2)   
     
 
Factory 
 
Western (Internal elevation):  2 x Wall signs - 2.6m x 1.8m (5m2) 
     1 x Wall sign - 3.46m x 1.2m (5m2) 
 
Eastern elevation:  1 x Wall sign – 6m x 2.1m (12m2)   
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3 Planning Scheme  

3.1 Summary 

 
Zone  

Light Industrial  

Code Applicable/Exempt/Not applicable   

Signs Code Applies 

Parking and Sustainable Transport Code Applies 

Road and Railway Assets Code Applies 

Electricity Transmission Infrastructure 

Protection Code 

N/A 

Telecommunications Code N/A 

Local Historic Heritage Code N/A 

Natural Assets Code N/A 

Scenic Protection Code N/A 

Attenuation Code N/A - The internal fitout of the factory and 
details of the equipment used in the 
manufacturing process have not been 
finalised, however the proposal does not 
include any activities that would trigger an 
assessment against the Code.   

Coastal Erosion Hazard Code N/A 

Coastal Inundation Hazard Code  N/A 

Flood-Prone Areas Code N/A 

Bushfire-Prone Areas Code Exempt 

Potentially Contaminated Land Code Applies 

Landslip Hazard Code N/A 

Safeguarding of Airports Code N/A 

 

The site is also subject to the following Specific Area Plans in the Brighton Local 
Provision Schedule: 

• Bridgewater Quarry Specific Area Plan; and 

• Brighton Industrial Hub Specific Area Plan. 
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3.2 Zone 

 The site is zoned Light Industrial under the Tasmanian Planning Scheme – Brighton. 

 

 

 Figure 2: Zone (Source: LISTmap) 

 

The purpose of the Light Industrial Zone is: 

18.1.1 To provide for manufacturing, processing, repair, storage and 
distribution of goods and materials where off-site impacts are minimal or can 
be managed to minimise conflict with, or unreasonable loss of amenity to, any 
other uses. 

18.1.2 To provide for use or development that supports and does not adversely 
impact on industrial activity. 

The proposal is a permitted use in the zone and therefore consistent with the purpose 
of the zone. 
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3.3 Use  

The primary use of the site is for manufacturing modular homes which is defined as 
Manufacturing and Processing and has a permitted status within the Light Industrial 
zone.  The training facility and office building is directly associated with the factory 
with the intent to utilise this facility for skill development and training of staff directly 
engaged at the factory. St Joseph Affordable Homes will employ a range of young 
people into traineeships and apprenticeships, as well as providing opportunities for 
people with disability, where appropriate.   

The large workshop environment located in the warehouse area of the office and 
training facility building will be used both for training and works to support the 
factory operations, and provides a much more controlled work site than traditional 
building sites.   

For the above reasons, the use of the building fronting Cowle for office, workshop 
and training is clearly subservient to the manufacturing use and therefore must be 
defined as Manufacturing and Processing. 

 

3.4 Use Standards 

18.3.1     All uses 

Use standard Assessment  
 
A1 
 
Hours of operation of a use, excluding 
Emergency Services, Natural and Cultural 
Values Management, Passive Recreation or 
Utilities, on a site within 50m of a General 
Residential Zone, Inner Residential 
Zone, Low Density Residential Zone or Rural 
Living Zone, must be within the hours of: 
 
(a) 7.00am to 9.00pm Monday to Saturday; 
and 
 
(b) 8.00am to 9.00pm Sunday and public 
holidays. 
 

 
 
 
Hours of operation are proposed to be 
7am to 9pm Monday to Saturday and 
8am to 9pm Sunday and public holidays 
and therefore complies with A1. 

 
A2 
 
External lighting for a use, excluding Natural 
and Cultural Values Management or Passive 
Recreation, on a site within 50m of a General 
Residential Zone, Inner Residential Zone, Low 
Density Residential Zone or Rural Living Zone, 
must: 
 

 
 
 
The proposal is compliant with A2 (a) as 
the businesses will not operate between 
11pm and 6am.    
 
Any security lighting installed will be 
baffled and therefore comply with A2 (b). 
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(a) not operate within the hours of 11.00pm to 
6.00am, excluding any security lighting; and 
 
(b) if for security lighting, be baffled so that 
direct light does not extend into the adjoining 
property in those zones. 
 
A3 
 
Commercial vehicle movements and the 
unloading and loading of commercial vehicles 
for a use, excluding Emergency Services, on a 
site within 50m of a General Residential Zone, 
Inner Residential Zone, Low Density Residential 
Zone or Rural Living Zone, must be within the 
hours of: 
 
(a) 7.00am to 9.00pm Monday to Saturday; 
and 
 
 
(b) 8.00am to 9.00pm Sunday and public 
holidays. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The proposal will not involve commercial  
vehicle movements outside these 
standards and therefore complies with 
A3. 
 
 

 

18.3.2  Discretionary uses 

N/A as the use is permitted in the zone. 

 

3.5 Development standards 

 18.4.1 Building height 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1 
 
Building height must be not more than 10m. 
 

 
 
 
The maximum height of the office/training 
facility is 8.1m which complies with A1. 
 
The maximum building height of the 
factory is 13.7m which does not meet the 
Acceptable Solution and therefore 
requires assessment against the P1. 
 

 
P1 
 
Building height must be necessary for the 
operation of the use and not cause an 
unreasonable impact on adjoining properties, 
having regard to: 
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(a) the bulk and form of the building; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(b) separation from existing uses on adjoining 
properties; and 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(c) any buffers created by natural or other 
features. 
 

The factory building has a maximum 
height of 10.05m at its western façade 
and then increases in height to 13.7m at 
the eastern end.  The building height is 
necessary for the operation of the factory 
which requires a large factory floor at the 
one level.  Given the topography of the 
site, the design response is to use the 
slope to create car parking space under 
the factory floor at the western end for 
staff. 
 
The factory building is a simple, hipped 
roof structure incorporating a canopy 
over the factory entrance and visitor 
entrance to the factory office area.  The 
design provides articulation in the 
southern elevation by incorporating 
glazing and contrasting materials and 
colours, to break up the mass of the 
building when viewed from the 
surrounding area and within the site. 
 
 
The closest building is the Polyfoam 
factory which is located approximately 
40m from the proposed factory building.  
The orientation of the proposed factory 
being directly south of the Polyfoam 
factory means that there will be no 
adverse impacts on the amenity of this 
property through overshadowing. 
 
The factory is located approximately 50m 
to the closest residential dwelling along 
Taylor Crescent which is considered to be 
adequate to prevent any impact on the 
amenity of these properties. 
 
In addition, the site contains a 10m wide 
landscaped buffer along the boundary of 
the residential properties to the south 
which will assist in reducing any adverse 
visual impacts. 
 
On the above basis, it is considered the 
performance criteria is met and the 
proposal will not have an unreasonable 
impact on adjoining properties. 
 

 
A2 
 
Building height: 
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(a) within 10m of a General Residential Zone, 
Low Density Residential Zone or Rural Living 
Zone must be not more than 8.5m; or 
(b) within 10m of an Inner Residential Zone 
must be not more than 9.5m. 
 
 
 

N/A as the building is not located within 
10m of the General Residential Zone. 
 

 

18.4.2 Setbacks 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1 
 
Buildings must have a setback from a frontage 
of: 
 
(a) not less than 5.5m; 
 
(b) not less than existing buildings on the site; or 
 
(c) not more or less than the maximum and 
minimum setbacks of the buildings on 
adjoining properties. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The building is orientated on an angle to 
the front boundary with the minimum 
setback at its northern end being 3m.  
Therefore, the proposal does not meet A1 
must be assessed against P2.  

 
P1 
 
Buildings must have a setback from a frontage 
that provides adequate space for vehicle 
access, parking and landscaping, having 
regard to: 
 
(a) the topography of the site; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(b) the setback of buildings on adjacent 
properties; and 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The topography of the site does not 
restrict the location of buildings on the 
site.  However, the location of tenancies 
at both frontages are designed to 
activate the street and provide a high 
level of amenity and architectural design.  
The design of the building and its 
orientation to the street results in a 
suitable area to provide for a high level of 
landscaping which will enhance the 
existing streetscape.  
  
The building located on the site to the 
north (Polyfoam) is setback 
approximately 7m from Cove Hill Road.   
The buildings located on the opposite site 
of Cove Hill Road are located 10m and 
20m from the road frontage. These 
buildings are large warehouse style 
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(c) the safety of road users. 
 

buildings which are not designed to 
provide pedestrian access directly from 
the street.  In these cases, the  
buildings are not providing active  
frontages to the street and therefore a  
greater setback to allow for landscaping 
to break up the mass of the buildings is  
considered appropriate.  
  
The proposed setback provides adequate 
separation between the road and the 
building access, and the safety of road 
users will not be compromised. 
 
It is considered that the variation 
proposed is consistent with the objective 
of the Clause as the setbacks are 
appropriate to the use of Bulky Goods 
Sales and will not result in a loss of 
amenity to the adjoining residential zone 
to the south, given that these buildings are 
located over 100m from the building site. 
 

 
A2 
 
Buildings must have a setback from an 
adjoining property within a General 
Residential Zone, Inner Residential Zone, Low 
Density Residential Zone or Rural Living Zone 
of not less than: 
 
(a) 4m; or 
 
(b) half the wall height of the building, 
whichever is the greater. 
 

 
 
 
Complies. 
 

 
A3 
 
Air extraction, pumping, refrigeration systems, 
compressors or generators must be separated 
a distance of not less than 10m from a General 
Residential Zone, Inner Residential Zone, Low 
Density Residential Zone or Rural Living Zone. 
 
 

 
 
 
Complies. 
 
 

 

18.4.3 Fencing 

No fencing proposed within 4.5m of the frontage. 
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18.4.4  Outdoor storage areas 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1 
 
Outdoor storage areas, excluding for the 
display of goods for sale, must not be visible 
from any road or public open space adjoining 
the site. 
 

 
 
 
The site includes a large hardstand area 
which will be used for storing finished 
modular homes and materials.  The 
hardstand area will be located between 
the office building and factory and will be 
screened from view by gates and fences 
along the internal roadway.  Therefore, 
the proposal complies with A1. 
 
 

 

18.4.5 Landscaping 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1 
 
If a building is set back from a road, 
landscaping treatment must be provided along 
the frontage of the site: 
 
(a) to a depth of not less than 5.5m; or 
 
(b) not less than the frontage of an existing 
building if it is a lesser distance. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The landscaping width for the road 
frontage is less than 5.5m in some parts 
and therefore the proposal requires 
assessment against P1. 
 
 

 
P1 
 
If a building is setback from a road, 
landscaping treatment must be provided along 
the frontage of the site, having regard to: 
 
(a) the width of the setback; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(b) the width of the frontage; 
 
 
 
 
(c) the topography of the site; 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The width of the building setback varies  
between 3m and 7.9m on the Cowle Road  
frontage.  This width is adequate to plant 
a variety of plant species, including street 
trees, along the road frontages which will 
enhance the streetscape.   
 
If the subdivision is approved, the site will 
have a frontage to Cowle Road of 37m 
and landscaping will be provided along 
the whole length of this frontage. 
 
The site is generally flat.  
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(d) existing vegetation on the site; 
 
 
 
 
(e) the location, type and growth of the 
proposed vegetation; and 
 
 
 
 
(f) any relevant local area objectives contained 
within the relevant Local Provisions Schedule 
 
 

  
The only vegetation is located along the  
southern boundary, therefore, the 
proposal will significantly improve the 
streetscape.  
  
Landscaping plans are provided which 
show a variety of vegetation types.  
Detailed plans will be provided with a 
building permit application. 
 
  
 N/A  
 

 

3.6 Signs Code  

 The Blade sign located on the Cowle Road frontage is subject to assessment under 
 this Code, however the proposed wall signs and the Blade sign located adjacent to 
 the factory are exempt in accordance with Clause C1.4.2 as the signs are internally 
 facing and therefore not intended to be seen from outside the site. 

  

C1.6.1 Design and siting of signs 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1 
 
A sign must: 
 
(a) be located within the applicable zone for 
the relevant sign type set out in Table C1.6; and 
 
(b) meet the sign standards for the relevant 
sign type set out in Table C1.6, excluding for the 
following sign types, for which there is no 
Acceptable Solution: 
 

(i) roof sign; 
 
(ii) sky sign; and 
 
(iii) billboard. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Complies. 
 
 
The Blade sign fronting Cowle Road does 
not comply as it exceeds the maximum 
vertical height of 3.6m and the maximum 
horizontal dimension of 1.2m allowed in 
Table C1.6.  Therefore, the proposal must 
be assessed against P1. 
 
 
 

 
P1.1  
 
A sign must:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
Complies. 
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(a) be located within an applicable zone for the 
relevant sign type as set out in Table C1.6; and  
 
(b) be compatible with the streetscape or 
landscape, having regard to:  
 
(i) the size and dimensions of the sign;  
 
(ii) the size and scale of the building upon which 
the sign is proposed;  
 
(iii) the amenity of surrounding properties;  
 
(iv) the repetition of messages or information;  
 
(v) the number and density of signs on the site 
and on adjacent properties;  
 
and  
 
(vi) the impact on the safe and efficient 
movement of vehicles and pedestrians.  
 
P1.2  
 
If a roof sign, sky sign or billboard, the sign 
must:  
 
(a) be located within the applicable zone for 
the relevant sign type set out in Table C1.6;  
 
(b) meet the sign standards for the relevant 
sign type in Table C1.6; and  
 
(c) not contribute to visual clutter or cause 
unreasonable loss of amenity to the 
surrounding area, having regard to:  
 
(i) the size and dimensions of the sign; 
 

 
 
The development includes only 1 sign on 
the frontage and no signs on the front 
façade of the building, ensuring that there 
is no repetition of information, and the 
amenity of the surrounding properties is 
not adversely affected.  The scale of the 
sign is compatible with the scale of the 
training/office facility building, being two 
storeys. 
 
The sign is well setback from the road and 
therefore not considered to have a 
detrimental impact on the safety of 
motorist and pedestrians. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N/A  

 
A2 
 
A sign must be not less than 2m from the 
boundary of any lot in the General Residential 
Zone, Inner Residential Zone, Low Density 
Residential Zone, Rural Living Zone or 
Landscape Conservation 
Zone. 
 

 
 
 
Complies. 

 
A3 
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The number of signs for each business or 
tenancy on a road frontage of a building must 
be no more than: 
 
(a) 1 of each sign type, unless otherwise stated 
in Table C1.6; 
 
(b) 1 window sign for each window; 
 
(c) 3 if the street frontage is less than 20m in 
length; and 
 
(d) 6 if the street frontage is 20m or more, 
excluding the following sign types, for which 
there is no limit: 
 

(i) name plate; and 
 
(ii) temporary sign. 

 

 
 
 
Complies. 
 
 
N/A 
 
N/A 
 
 
Complies. 

 

C1.6.2 Illuminated signs 

 N/A as illuminated signs are not proposed. 

  

C1.6.3 Third party sign 

 N/A 

 

C1.6.4 Signs on local heritage places and in local heritage precincts and local historic 
landscape precincts 

 

 N/A 

 

3.7 Parking and Sustainable Transport Code 

 C2.5.1  Car parking numbers  

 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1 
 
The number of on-site car parking spaces must 
be no less than the number specified in Table 
2.1.. 
 

 
 
 
The total gross floor area is 4694m2 
which would require 24 spaces. 
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1 space per 200m2 of floor area or 2 space per 
3 employees, whichever is the greater. 
 

The number of employees is anticipated 
to be a maximum of 67 which would 
require 45 car parking spaces. 
 
The proposal provides a total of 60 car 
parking spaces and therefore complies 
with A1. 
 

 C2.5.2  Bicycle numbers 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1  
 
Bicycle parking spaces must:  
 
(a) be provided on the site or within 50m of the 
site; and  
 
(b) be no less than the number specified in 
Table C2.1 (which requires 1 space per 5 
employees) 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
8 bicycle spaces are provided in the 
undercroft parking area. 
 
Based on 67 employees, 14 bicycle spaces 
are required.  8 spaces are proposed 
which is less than the Acceptable Solution 
and therefore the proposal is assessed 
against P1. 
 

 
P1 
 
Bicycle parking spaces must be provided to 
meet the reasonable needs of the use, having 
regard to: 
 
(a) the likely number of users of the site and 
their opportunities and likely need to travel by 
bicycle; and 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(b) the availability and accessibility of existing 
and any planned parking facilities for bicycles 
in the surrounding area. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The majority of employees and visitors to 
the site are likely to travel by car or public 
transport and therefore the bicycle 
spaces provided are considered to meet 
the needs of the users of the site.  
However, additional spaces would be 
able to be accommodated within the 
covered parking area if considered 
necessary. 
 
There are no planned bicycle parking 
facilities in the surrounding area. 

 

C2.5.3  Motorcycle parking numbers 

 N/A to Manufacturing and Processing use. 
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 C2.5.4  Loading Bays 

 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1  
 
A loading bay must be provided for uses with a 
floor area of more than 1000m² in a single 
occupancy. 

 
 
 
 
Complies. 
 
 
 

 

 

C2.5.5  Number of car parking spaces within the General Residential and 
Inner Residential Zone 

N/A 

 

 C2.6.1  Construction of parking areas 

 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1 
 
All parking, access ways, manoeuvring and  
circulation spaces must: 
 
(a) be constructed with a durable all weather  
pavement; 
 
(b) be drained to the public stormwater system, 
or contain stormwater on the site; and 
 
(c) excluding all uses in the Rural Zone,  
Agriculture Zone, Landscape Conservation  
Zone, Environmental Management Zone,  
Recreation Zone and Open Space Zone, be  
surfaced by a spray seal, asphalt, concrete,  
pavers or equivalent material to restrict  
abrasion from traffic and minimise entry of  
water to the pavement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Complies 
 
 
Complies 
 
 
Complies 
 
 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 

21 
 

 C2.6.2  Design and layout of parking areas 

Development standard Assessment  
A1.1 
 
Parking, access ways, manoeuvring and 
circulation  
spaces must either: 
 
(a) comply with the following: 
 
(i) have a gradient in accordance with  

Australian Standard AS 2890 – Parking  
facilities, Parts 1-6; 

 
(ii) provide for vehicles to enter and exit the  
site in a forward direction where providing  
for more than 4 parking spaces; 
 
(iii) have an access width not less than the  
requirements in Table C2.2; 
 
(iv) have car parking space dimensions which  
satisfy the requirements in Table C2.3; 
 
(v) have a combined access and manoeuvring 
width adjacent to parking spaces not less  
than the requirements in Table C2.3 where  
there are 3 or more car parking spaces; 
 
(vi) have a vertical clearance of not less than  
2.1m above the parking surface level; and  
 
(vii) excluding a single dwelling, be delineated  
by line marking or other clear physical  
means; or 
 
(b) comply with Australian Standard AS 2890- 
Parking facilities, Parts 1-6. 
 
A1.2 
 
Parking spaces provided for use by persons 
with a disability must satisfy the following: 
 
(a) be located as close as practicable to the 

main entry point to the building; 
 
(b) be incorporated into the overall car park  

design; and 
 
(c)  be designed and constructed in accordance  

with Australian/New Zealand Standard 
AS/NZS 2890.6:2009 Parking facilities, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
N/A as complying with (b). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Complies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Complies. 
 
 
Complies 
 
 
Complies 
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Off-street parking for people with 
disabilities. 

 
 

 C2.6.3  Number of accesses for vehicles 

 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1  
 
The number of accesses provided for each 
frontage must:  
 
(a) be no more than 1; or  
 
(b) no more than the existing number of 
accesses, whichever is the greater. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Complies. 
 
 
 
 

 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A2  
 
Within the Central Business Zone or in a 
pedestrian priority street no new access is 
provided unless an existing access is removed. 
 

 
N/A 
 
 
 

 

 

C2.6.4  Lighting of parking areas within the General Business Zone and 
Central Business Zone 

 N/A 

 

 C2.6.5  Pedestrian access 

 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1.1 
 
Uses that require 10 or more car parking 
spaces must: 
 
(a) have a 1m wide footpath that is separated 
from the access ways or parking aisles, 

 
 
 
Complies 
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excluding where crossing access ways or 
parking aisles, by: 
 
(i) a horizontal distance of 2.5m between the  
edge of the footpath and the access way or  
parking aisle; or 
(ii) protective devices such as bollards, guard  
rails or planters between the footpath and  
the access way or parking aisle; and 
 
(b) be signed and line marked at points where  
pedestrians cross access ways or parking  
aisles. 
 
 
 
A1.2 
 
In parking areas containing accessible car 
parking spaces for use by persons with a 
disability, a footpath having a width not less 
than 1.5m and a gradient not steeper than 1 in 
14 is required from those spaces to the main 
entry point to the building. 
 

 

 

 C2.6.6  Loading Bays 

 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1  
 
The area and dimensions of loading bays and 
access way areas must be designed in 
accordance with Australian Standard AS 
2890.2–2002, Parking facilities, Part 2: Off-
street commercial vehicle facilities, for the type 
of vehicles likely to use the site. 
 

 
 
 
Complies 
 
 
 
 

 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A2 
 
The type of commercial vehicles likely to use 
the  site must be able to enter, park and exit the 
site in a forward direction in accordance with 
Australian Standard AS 2890.2 – 2002, 

 
 
 
Complies. 
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Parking Facilities, Part 2: Parking facilities - 
Off-street commercial vehicle facilities. 
 

 

C2.6.7 Bicycle parking and storage facilities within the General Business Zone 
and Central Business Zone 

 

N/A 

 

 C2.6.8  Siting and parking and turning areas 

 N/A 

3.8 Road and Railway Assets Code 

 

 C3.5.1  Traffic generation at a vehicle crossing, level crossing or new junction 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1.1 
 
For a category 1 road or a limited access road,  
vehicular traffic to and from the site will not 
require: 
 
(a) a new junction; 
 
(b) a new vehicle crossing; or 
 
(c) a new level crossing. 
 
A1.2 
 
For a road, excluding a category 1 road or a 
limited access road, written consent for a new 
junction, vehicle crossing, or level crossing to 
serve the use and development has been 
issued by the road authority. 
 
A1.3 
For the rail network, written consent for a new  
private level crossing to serve the use and  
development has been issued by the rail 
authority. 
 
A1.4 
Vehicular traffic to and from the site, using an  
existing vehicle crossing or private level 
crossing,  

 
 
 
Refer to the TIA for assessment against 
this standard. 
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will not increase by more than: 
 
(a) the amounts in Table C3.1; or 
 
(b) allowed by a licence issued under Part IVA  
of the Roads and Jetties Act 1935 in  
respect to a limited access road. 
 
A1.5 
Vehicular traffic must be able to enter and 
leave a  
major road in a forward direction. 

 

  

Development standard Assessment  
 
A2 
 
The type of commercial vehicles likely to use 
the site must be able to enter, park and exit the 
site in a forward direction in accordance with 
Australian Standard AS 2890.2 – 2002, 
Parking Facilities, Part 2: Parking facilities - 
Off-street commercial vehicle facilities. 

 
 
 
Vehicles will enter and exit the site via 
Cowle Road and Cove Hill Road in a 
forward direction and in compliance with 
the Australian Standard, therefore A1 is 
met. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3.9 Potentially Contaminated Land Code 

 C14.5.1 Suitability for the intended use   

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1  
  
The Director, or a person approved by the  
Director for the purpose of this code:  
  
(a) certifies that land is suitable for the intended 
use; or  
  
(b)  certifies a plan to manage contamination 
and associated risk to human health or the 
environment, so that the land is suitable for the 
intended use, or  
  
if in relation to redevelopment on land  
subject to the Macquarie Point Development  
Corporation Act 2012, the intended use must  
be in accordance with a certificate that has  

 
 
 
The site is adjoining Council’s waste 
transfer station which is a potentially 
contaminating activity.  Preliminary 
investigations did not identify 
contamination in the site proposed  
for this development and is suitable for 
the proposed use. 
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been or will be granted by an accredited  
environmental auditor. 
 

 

 

3.10 Bridgewater Quarry Specific Area Plan 

The requirements of the Bridgewater Quarry Specific Area Plan are in addition to 
Clause 9.0 of the Attenuation Code.   

BRI-S4.6.1 Sensitive use 

 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1 
 
Use or development is not for sensitive 
use. 
 
 

 
 
 
Proposed uses are not sensitive uses,  
therefore the proposal complies with A1. 

 

BRI-S4.7.1 Buildings and works within Bridgewater Quarry Specific Area Plan 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1 
 
No Acceptable Solution. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Cannot comply, therefore the proposal 
must be assessed against P1. 

 
P1 
Buildings and works must not result in 
potential to interfere or conflict with quarry 
operations having regard to: 
 
(a) the nature of the quarry; including: 
 

(i) operational characteristics; 
 
(ii) scale and intensity; 
 
(iii) degree of hazard or pollution that 
may be emitted from the activity; 
 

(b) the degree of encroachment of 
development or use into the Bridgewater 
Quarry Attenuation Area; and 
 

 
 
The proposed development is located 
within an existing industrial area, and it is  
considered that the uses proposed will not  
interfere or conflict with the quarry 
operations. 
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(c) measures in the design, layout and 
construction of the development to 
eliminated, mitigate or manage effects of 
the quarry; and 
 
(d) any advice from the Bridgewater Quarry 
operator. 

 

3.11  Brighton Industrial Hub Specific Area Plan  

 

BRI-S10.6.1 Sensitive Use 

 

Development standard Assessment  
 
A1  
  
Use or development is not for sensitive use. 
 
 

 
The proposal does not include any 
sensitive uses and therefore the proposal 
complies with A1.  
 

 

 

4 Conclusion 

 The proposal is for a modular homes factory at 115 Cove Hill Road,  
Bridgewater.  The proposal will deliver a high level of architectural design which will 
activate and enhance the streetscape and surrounding amenity of the area.  
 
It is considered that the proposal meets all relevant standards in the Scheme and a 
permit should be granted. 

 

 

  



www.theyounggroup.com.au 
enquire@theyounggroup.com.au 

860 Cambridge Road, Cambridge TAS 7170 
+61 (03) 6128 1002  

 
  

 
 

10 April 2024 
 
Jo Blackwell 
Senior Planner 
Brighton Council 
1 Tivoli Road 
Old Beach  TAS  7017 
 
Dear Jo 
 
RE: RFI - DA 2024/00039 – 115 Cove Hill Road, Bridgewater 
  
I refer the request for information received for the above planning application and provide 
the following response to the points raised: 

 

 
Plumbing approval has been granted for 9 tenancies located in Stage 1A approved by DA 
2022/194.  These warehouses are not impacted by the current applications for either the 
modular homes factory or the subdivision application, given that they are not in close 
proximity to the proposed lot boundary.   
 
If the subdivision application and modular homes factory application is approved, Stages 1C 
and 1D of DA 2022/194 cannot be progressed.  The majority of the tenancies in Stage 1B will 
be able to be constructed as approved, however it is likely that modifications to the design 
will be required to take into account the new lot boundaries and the modular home factory 
development.  This may require a minor amendment or a new application, depending on 
the nature of the amendments. 

 
 

http://www.theyounggroup.com.au/
mailto:enquire@theyounggroup.com.au


www.theyounggroup.com.au 
enquire@theyounggroup.com.au 

860 Cambridge Road, Cambridge TAS 7170 
+61 (03) 6128 1002  

 
  
The development is proposed to be located on a separate title which is the subject of the 
subdivision application SA 2024/00003.  This has been clarified in the amended planning 
report. 

 

 
 
Compliance with the Use table has been addressed in the updated planning report. 

 

 

 
 

The planning report has been amended to include a consistent maximum building height of 
13.7m. 

 

 
 
The planning report has been updated to reflect the street frontage of the proposed lot.  
Landscape plans were included with the original application but are attached, and if more 
details are required with a building permit, please include a condition. 

 

http://www.theyounggroup.com.au/
mailto:enquire@theyounggroup.com.au


www.theyounggroup.com.au 
enquire@theyounggroup.com.au 

860 Cambridge Road, Cambridge TAS 7170 
+61 (03) 6128 1002  

 
  
 
 

 
 

No signs are proposed to be affixed to the western façade facing Cowle Road. 

 

  
 
An amended TIA is attached.  

 

 
 

Information to address the above request is attached. 
 
If further information or clarification is required, please do not hesitate to get in touch. 
 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
 
 
 
Lisa Balding 
PROJECT MANAGER 

http://www.theyounggroup.com.au/
mailto:enquire@theyounggroup.com.au
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Lower Ground – 199 Macquarie Street 
Hobart TAS 7000 

 (03) 6234 8666 
mail@aldanmark.com.au 
www.aldanmark.com.au 

 

To:  The Young Group  The Young Group 
lisa@theyounggroup.com.au 

INSPECTION    
 

INSTRUCTION   
 

MEMO      
 

RFI RESPONSE         
 

SHOP DRAWING APPROVAL  

Cc:  Trent Young  
The Young Group 
trent@theyounggroup.com.au 

 

PROJECT: Modular Homes Factory and Training Facility  

SUBJECT: SJAH Facility TasWater Demands TWDA 2024/00247-BTN 

RELEVANT DOCUMENTS: 

• Architectural/building design drawings by rothelowman SJAH Manufacturing and Training Facility  

• TasWater supplement to the Sewerage Code of Australia WSA 02-2014-3.1 

• TasWater supplement to the Water Code of Australia WSA 03-2014-3.1 

• Correspondence from TasWater TWDA 2024/00247-BTN dated 12/03/2024 

PROPERTY ID:  
TITLE REFERENCE:  

TASWATER SEWERAGE DEMANDS 

Sewerage loadings are in accordance with TasWater Sewerage Code Supplement to the Sewerage 
Code of Australia WSA 02-2014 Version 3.1. 

TASWATER SUPPLEMENT 

Gross development areas are based on survey documents provided to Aldanmark by PDA Surveyors 
dated 15/11/2023. The total equivalent (ET’s) calculation is provided in tabular form below: 

𝐷𝐸𝑆𝐼𝐺𝑁 𝐹𝐿𝑂𝑊 = 𝑃𝐷𝑊𝐹 + 𝐺𝑊𝐼 + 𝑅𝐷𝐼 
Where: 

𝑃𝑒𝑎𝑘 𝐷𝑟𝑦 𝑊𝑒𝑎𝑡ℎ𝑒𝑟 𝐹𝑙𝑜𝑤 = 𝑑 ∗ 𝐴𝑣𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑔𝑒 𝐷𝑟𝑦 𝑊𝑒𝑎𝑡ℎ𝑒𝑟 𝐹𝑙𝑜𝑤 
𝐺𝑟𝑜𝑢𝑛𝑑𝑤𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑟 𝐼𝑛𝑓𝑖𝑙𝑡𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛, 𝐺𝑊𝐼 = 0.025 ∗ 𝐴 ∗ 𝑃𝑜𝑟𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑤𝑒𝑡 

𝑅𝑎𝑖𝑛𝑓𝑎𝑙𝑙 𝐷𝑒𝑝𝑒𝑛𝑑𝑒𝑛𝑡 𝐼𝑛𝑓𝑙𝑜𝑤 𝑎𝑛𝑑 𝐼𝑛𝑓𝑖𝑙𝑡𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛, 𝑅𝐷𝐼 = 0.028 ∗ 𝐴𝑒𝑓𝑓 ∗ 𝐶 ∗ 𝐼 

  

ENGINEERS ADVICE 

240327 ED 24E99-38 TASWATER DEMANDS 

mailto:mail@aldanmark.com.au
http://www.aldanmark.com.au/
mailto:lisa@theyounggroup.com.au
mailto:trent@theyounggroup.com.au
https://www.taswater.com.au/ArticleDocuments/257/Taswater%20Supplement%20to%20WSA%2002%202014%203.1%20MRWA%20Edition.PDF.aspx
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TABLE 1: SEWERAGE EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS 

TYPE COMMENTS QUANTITY UNIT 
RATING 

TOTAL 
SEWERAGE ET’S 

BE04 Office Office and Amenity 264m2 0.002 0.53 

CF00 Training Facility WC No of WC’s 5 0.6 3 

CF00 Training Facility Shr No of Shr’s 2 0.6 1.2 

TOTAL APPROXIMATE EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS (ET’S) 4.73 

Based on the above information and WSA 02-2014 and 450L/ET/day, the sewerage flows are: 

QADWF = 0.025 L s⁄  
QPDWF = 0.198 L s⁄  

QRDI =  1.11  L s⁄  
𝐐𝐓𝐎𝐓𝐀𝐋 =  𝟏. 𝟑𝟐 𝐋 𝐬⁄  

SEWER CONNECTION POINT 

The development has a proposed DN150 sewer connection in the SE corner as part of a subdivision 
application. Refer Aldanmark drawing 24E99-38 CIV A 

TASWATER WATER DEMANDS 

Water demands have been calculated in accordance with WSA 03-2015-2.0 and TasWater’s 
Supplement to this code. 

TASWATER SUPPLEMENT 

TABLE 2: TASWATER WATER DESIGN FLOWS 

TYPE COMMENTS QUANTITY UNIT 
RATING  

WATER ET’S 

BE04 Office Office and 
Amenity 

264m2 0.004 1.056 

CF00 Training Facility WC No. of WC’s 5 0.4 2 

CF00 Training Facility Shr No. of Shr’s 2 0.4 0.8 

𝐴𝐷 =
685

𝐿
𝐸𝑇

𝑑𝑎𝑦
 𝑋 3.9 𝐸𝑇′𝑠 𝑋

1

24𝑋60𝑋60
= 0.03

𝐿

𝑠
 

𝑃𝐷 = 2.5 𝑋 𝐴𝐷 = 0.08 𝐿/𝑠 

𝑃𝐻 = 2.0 𝑋 𝑃𝐷 = 0.15 𝐿/𝑠 

As per Section 3 of AS3500.1:2018 Table 3.2.4, the PSFR = 1.0L/s for 104 Fixture Units. 
 

https://www.taswater.com.au/ArticleDocuments/257/Taswater%20Supplement%20to%20WSA%2002%202014%203.1%20MRWA%20Edition.PDF.aspx
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FIXTURE  LOADING UNITS NO. TOTAL UNITS 

Toilet 2 13 26 

Sink 2 3 6 

Shower 2 7 14 

Bath 8 0 0 

Laundry Tub 3 1 3 

Washing/Machine/Dishwasher 3 2 6 

Basin 1 13 13 

Hose Tap (15mm) 12 3 36 

    

TOTAL   104 

 
The site will require a min. DN 32 (I.D) domestic and DN100 (I.D) fire high hazard property service 
connection as per TWS-W-0002 from the existing water main on Cowle Road.  

Total fire demands will not be known until detailed design has commenced. Based on previous 
projects, Aldanmark anticipate the internal fire supply must take in consideration: 

• Attack hydrants 10 L/s @ 350kpa  

• Sprinkler zones: 

• Carpark garage – Ordinary Hazard 2; 17 L/s, each sprinkler operating @ 100kPa 

Fire flows from TasWater fire hydrants must complete with Table 3.1.5 of the TasWater 
Supplement. 

To assist Aldanmark with the detailed design of the property connections for each site, can 
TasWater please provide the following information at each proposed connection point: 

• Details on supply zone and supply head 

• Connection point elevation in m/AHD & max static pressure 

• Residual pressure at boundary without fire flow 

• Fire flow residual pressures at the connection point elevation with the reservoir at its lowest 
operable level for the following fire flow demands: 10 l/s, 20 l/s and Full flow 

WATER CONNECTION POINT 

The proposed development has access to a DN300 AC Water main on Cowle Road. A new min. 
DN100 property connection will be required with a separated domestic and fire water meter 
assembly at the boundary. 

Regards,  

 
Nathan Morey BEng (Hons) 

Civil Engineer 


